adult is liable for a civil penalty not to exceed ten thousand dollars ($10,000). 
   (D) An adult over the age of 21 years who engages in an act of unlawful sexual intercourse with a minor under 16 
years of age is liable for a civil penalty not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars($25,000)” 

60 

(a) การมีเพศสัมพันธ์ที่ผิดกฎหมายคือการกระทำทางเพศที่กระทำกับบุคคลที่ไม่ใช่คู่สมรส
ของผู้กระทำผิด หากบุคคลนั้นเป็นผู้เยาว์ เพ่ือวัตถุประสงค์ของมาตรานี้ “ผู้เยาว์” คือบุคคลที่มีอายุ
ต่ำกว่า 18 ปี และ “ผู้ใหญ่” คือบุคคลที่มีอายุไม่ต่ำกว่า 18 ปี